

Nos. 24-3188, 24-3559, 24-4029

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MI FAMILIA VOTA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

WARREN PETERSEN, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Defendants-
Appellants/Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
JONATHAN L. BACKER
MATTHEW N. DRECUN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 532-3528

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
1. NVRA	5
2. Materiality Provision	6
B. Factual Background.....	7
1. H.B. 2492’s Documentary-Proof-Of-Citizenship Requirements	8
2. H.B. 2492’s Birthplace and Citizenship-Checkbox Requirements for the State Form	8
C. Procedural Background.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	
I. The NVRA preempts H.B. 2492’s requirement that federal-only voters provide documentary proof of citizenship to vote in presidential elections.	21
A. Congress possesses power to regulate presidential elections.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. The NVRA also is a valid exercise of Congress’s power to enforce the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments.	27
II. Because Arizona uses the Federal Form to determine eligibility to vote by mail, it must accept that Form for that purpose.....	33
III. The State Form’s birthplace and citizenship-checkbox requirements violate the Materiality Provision.	35
A. Arizona’s birthplace requirement violates the Materiality Provision.	36
B. Appellants’ defenses of the birthplace requirement lack merit.....	43
1. Appellants misinterpret the term “material.”.....	43
2. The State’s “legislative judgment” does not warrant additional deference.	45
3. The birthplace requirement is not material in determining identity.....	46
4. The birthplace requirement is not material in determining citizenship.....	54
C. The citizenship-checkbox requirement is not material in determining the qualifications of Arizona voters.	56
D. Intervenors’ attempt to narrow the Materiality Provision to <i>ad hoc</i> voting procedures is unfounded.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	37
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Association of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ill.), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Association of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Association of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 912 F. Supp. 976 (W.D. Mich. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	13, 23-24
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 591 U.S. 578 (2020).....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	30
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	29-30
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995).....	32
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	37-38

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020).....	52
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	32
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	13
<i>DeFries v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 104 F.4th 1091 (9th Cir. 2024).....	17, 33
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	48, 58-59
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	28
<i>Ex Parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	2, 18, 21-22
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Florida State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	29
<i>In re Quarles</i> , 158 U.S. 532 (1895)	32
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006)	49
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	29
<i>Kobach v. EAC</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 576 U.S. 1055 (2015).....	27
<i>La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 512, 541 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....	53-54
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-cv-5174, 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023).....	49-50, 59
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	49

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), overruled on other grounds by <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	29
<i>McKinney-Drobnis v. Oreshack</i> , 16 F.4th 594 (9th Cir. 2021)	17-18, 36
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	24-25
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	61
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	21
<i>Pennsylvania State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024).....	44-45
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 587 U.S. 1 (2019).....	61
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	7, 45, 60
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	30
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	29
<i>Trump v. Kemp</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	25
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	37-38
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018).....	17-18, 36
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	26
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voting Rts. Coal. v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948)	28
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	5
<i>Yu v. Idaho State Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	32
CONSTITUTIONS:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1	25
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 18	22
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, Cl. 2	24
U.S. Const. Amend. XII	26
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	32
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 2	26
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 5	28
U.S. Const. Amend. XV, § 2	28
U.S. Const. Amend. XXIV, § 1	26
Ariz. Const. Art. VII, § 2	38
STATUTES:	
Civil Rights Act of 1957	
52 U.S.C. 10101(b)	6
52 U.S.C. 10101(c)	6
52 U.S.C. 10101(d)	6
52 U.S.C. 10101(f)	6
Pub. L. No. 85-315, § 131(c), 71 Stat. 637	6

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Civil Rights Act of 1960	
52 U.S.C. 10101(e).....	6
Pub. L. No. 86-449, § 601, 74 Stat. 90-92.....	6
Civil Rights Act of 1964	
52 U.S.C. 10101.....	6
52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(2)(A).....	61
52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 101, 78 Stat. 241-242.....	7
Enforcement Act of 1870	
52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(1)	6
Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, § 1, 16 Stat. 140.....	6
National Voter Registration Act	
52 U.S.C. 20501(a)(1)	5
52 U.S.C. 20501(a)(3)	5, 30
52 U.S.C. 20501(b)(2)	13
52 U.S.C. 20502(2).....	5
52 U.S.C. 20505.....	1
52 U.S.C. 20505(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. 20505(a)(3)	5
52 U.S.C. 20505(c)	33
52 U.S.C. 20505(c)(1)	13
52 U.S.C. 20505(c)(2)	13
52 U.S.C. 20507(a).....	12
52 U.S.C. 20508(a)(2)	5
52 U.S.C. 20508(b)(2)	6
Voting Rights Act of 1965	
52 U.S.C. 10301.....	30
52 U.S.C. 10502(a)	29
8 U.S.C. 1401	38
52 U.S.C. 30101(3)	5, 12

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
2022 Ariz. Sess. Laws 568.....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 16-101(A) (2023).....	38
§ 16-121.01(A) (2023).....	9, 36, 56
§ 16-121.01(C) (2023).....	8, 38, 58
§ 16-121.01(D) (2023).....	8, 56
§ 16-121.01(E) (2023).....	8
§ 16-127(A) (2023).....	8
§ 16-152 (2022).....	8
§ 16-152(A)(7) (2022).....	9, 36
§ 16-152(A)(14) (2022).....	9, 56
§ 16-166(F) (2022).....	8, 14
 REGULATIONS:	
59 Fed. Reg. 32,311 (June 23, 1994).....	51
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	17
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
<i>Equal Access to Voting Act of 1989: Hearing on S.675 Before Subcomm. on the Const. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....</i>	31
H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963).....	6-7
H.R. Rep. No. 9, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	30
S. Rep. No. 6, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	28
Staff of Subcomm. on Civ. & Const. Rts. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., <i>After the Voting Rights Act: Registration Barriers</i> (Comm. Print 1984).....	31

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE
8 Foreign Affs. Manual 403.4-7(A).....	50
8 Foreign Affs. Manual 403.4-7(B).....	50
8 Foreign Affs. Manual 403.4-7(C).....	50
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th rev. ed., 1968)	37
U.S. Comm’n on C.R., <i>Voting: 1961 United States Commission on Civil Rights Report</i> (1961), perma.cc/WA4A-QEYK	61-62
